
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 9TH DECEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons) 

Vice Chairman: Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillors 
 

Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg               

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Jess Brayne Councillor Melvin Cohen Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Reema Patel Councillor Alan Schneiderman Councillor Mark Shooter 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Monday, 6 December 2021 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Faith Mwende faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Faith Mwende faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee 
has reduced by £298.61 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the 
public. If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee 
Agendas are available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Business planning (Budget 2022/23, Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2022-26), and Budget Management 2021/22  
 

To Follow 

8.   Annual Procurement Forward Plan [APFP] 2022/2023  
 

13 - 30 

9.   Sustainability Strategy Framework  
 

31 - 74 

10.   Recommendation from Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee - Review of Capita Contracts  
 

75 - 202 

11.   Delivery and Outcomes Framework for the Barnet Plan - Q2 2021-
22  
 

203 - 250 

12.   Social Value Policy 2021-25  
 

251 - 276 

13.   Annual Equalities Report 2020/21  
 

277 - 326 

14.   Telecare - Request for a 1-year contract waiver  
 

327 - 334 

15.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

335 - 338 

16.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

17.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 



 
 
     

18.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Faith Mwende 
faith.mwende@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may 
telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have 
induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
30 September 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated the 20 July 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Alison Moore introduced the Member’s Item. 
 

Members Item Request: Instruction from Committee 

The Government's recently 
announced 1.25 per cent increase to 
national insurance contributions 
(NICs) will have an impact on 
budgets and services across the 
Council. The Council estimates the 
cost will be around £600,000 a year 
in their employers' contributions. 
Although the increase is intended to 

No further action as the risk and 
impact would be included in the 
updated Business Planning Report 
that would come back to committee 
in December 2022.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

be cost neutral to the public sector 
the details of how this will be 
covered have not been announced. 
Officers expect costs to come 
[...]
ons on the exempt 
reports on the agenda.  The Committee confirmed that there were no questions.  There 
was therefore no requirement to move into exempt session. 
 

19.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.42 pm 
 
 

12



 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the detail of envisaged procurement requirements for 2022/2023 and, 
where known, for 2023/24, 2024/25. The council has prepared a list of proposed 
procurement activity. This can be found in Appendix 1. 
 
This report seeks authorisation to enable commencement of procurement activity in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, subject to confirmation of 
continued requirement, and any additional approvals required under the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 

9 December 2021  

Title  
Annual Procurement Forward Plan 

[APFP] 2022/2023 

Report of Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1 – Annual Procurement Forward Plan 2022/23 

Officer Contact Details  

Ashley Hughes, Assistant Director, Investments & Innovation,  
ashley.hughes@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Keith Hinchcliffe, Head of Procurement 
keith.hinchcliffe@capita.com  
 
Susan Lowe, Business Partner, Corporate & Commissioning 
susan.lowe@barnet.gov.uk  
 
Anisa Darr, Director of Finance 
anisa.darr@barnet.gov.uk  

 

13

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:ashley.hughes@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:keith.hinchcliffe@capita.com
mailto:susan.lowe@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:anisa.darr@barnet.gov.uk


 

 
The use of the Annual Procurement Forward Plan (APFP) is in line with the council’s 
Constitution. 
 
The approval of the APFP does not automatically provide approval for all procurement. 
Where appropriate, procurement activity will be referred to the relevant committee for 
approval as part of the council’s overarching governance process. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That members approve the Annual Procurement Forward Plan as a record of 
forward activity for 2022/23 – 2024/25.  
 

2. That members note the requirements for procurement activity to be subject to 
service confirmation of continued requirement of any additional approvals 
required under the Council’s Constitution, including the Contract Procedure 
Rules, authorisation of Procurement Launch Document including identification 
of approved budget source.  

 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Under paragraph 4.1 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules any Procurement, 

including extensions and variations to contracts set out in the Annual Procurement 
Forward Plan (APFP) and approved by the Policy & Resources Committee, is deemed as 
authorised to commence, provided there is not an additional authorisation requirement 
identified, such as theme committee approval. 
 

1.2 The APFP is set out in Appendix 1 and it includes all known procurements that are 
anticipated in the 2022-23 financial year.  These have been identified against category of 
spend as follows: 

 

Sub-£25k (£10,000-£24,999) 

ITQ (£25,000-£189,329) 

OJEU & Works (ITQ (> £189,330) 

Framework Agreement 

 
Each category value is subject to different governance authorisation requirements, as 
detailed within the Council Constitution Article 10 Table B and Contract Procedure Rules.  
The APFP includes all procurement exercises that are envisaged to be required during 
the year.  The APFP provides greater oversight and better planning of procurement 
activity and should not be regarded as indicating approval (or otherwise) of the business 
case for any particular scheme or project.  As an appendix to the committee report the 
APFP provides a good practice, transparent annual update to the market of envisaged 
procurement activity.  
 

1.3 The APFP does not identify source of funding, as this is a service area responsibility.  
The procurement activity cannot commence without confirmed 
[...]
xisting sustainability action the Council is taking and has 
been written in the context of the agreements reached at COP26 and the Environment Act 
2021.  
 
We have prepared an overview of the borough’s carbon baseline. We note the range of 
existing actions taken to address sustainability across the borough and within the Council as 
an organisation. The report also proposes a series of commitments by the Council in relation 
to reaching net zero carbon. 
 
The report identifies:  

 Why the Sustainability Strategy and Framework are needed, and the work 

undertaken so far to develop and produce the Strategy. 

31

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Geoff.Mee@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Cara.Elkins@Barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Poole@Barnet.gov.uk


 The Net Zero ambitions of the Council, including a commitment to reach Net Zero 

as an organisation by 2030, and as a borough as soon as possible after this and in 

advance of the government’s 2050 target. 

 The carbon baseline for the borough and the organisation, as well as the findings 

of the report and what they mean for the Council’s sustainability work. 

 The areas for action the Council should initially focus. 

 The Strategy Framework which informs the production of the Sustainability 

Strategy. This will focus on the areas with the highest carbon cost, as identified in 

the carbon baseline, and provides an overview of the actions taken to date to 

address sustainability across the borough and an initial set of high-level targets and 

workstreams that can be imminently implemented to facilitate immediate progress 

towards our Net Zero targets. 

 
The development of the wider Sustainability Strategy has an important part to play in Barnet 
Council’s role of improving the lives of residents and businesses across the borough. 
Through investing in sustainability, the Council will be able to deliver long and short term 
improvements in the lives of residents. Implementation of this strategy will also be beneficial 
for residents financially, for example through lower household utility bills and lower vehicle 
running costs in the future. 
 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That Committee approve the net zero ambitions laid out within the report, 
including the Council’s target of being a net zero organisation by 2030, and for 
Barnet as a place to be net zero as soon as possible following this and by 2050 
at the latest 
 

2. That Committee note the carbon baseline and its findings (section 1.4-1.6) 
 

3. That Committee note the actions already taken to date that have helped to begin 
addressing carbon emissions within the Council and across the borough, and 
the communications activity that has taken place  
 

4. That Committee approve the Sustainability Strategy Framework (section 1.9-
1.11), which will form the basis of the Sustainability Strategy 
 

5. That Committee instruct officers to begin work on conducting feasibility studies 
and implementing the workstreams (section 1.9-1.11), and delegate authority to 
the Executive Director of Resources in order to take the necessary actions to 
look at the funding and resource requirements needed to deliver on these 
ambitions, and authority to proceed with procurements for the development of 
the Sustainability Strategy 
 

 
  

32



1. Why this report is needed 
 

 Why is a Sustainability Strategy needed? 
 

1.1.1 This report outlines Barnet’s Sustainability Strategy Framework which provides the 
groundwork for the forthcoming Sustainability Strategy by defining the scope of the work, 
by asking that Committee approve the Council’s net zero ambitions, and an overview of 
the boroughs carbon baseline. The carbon baseline will allow the Council to take a data 
led approach to tackling, and mitigating the impacts of, climate change and targeting 
sustainable interventions. The framework also outlines a series of high-level targets to be 
adopted which will form the basis of the Sustainability Strategy, which will be presented t
[...]
n of the reports, the Committee agreed to make recommendations to 
Policy and Resources Committee as set out in reports attached at Annex 1 and Annex 2.  
 
Full Council has within its responsibilities the power to make decisions on matters normally 
reserved to committees where the matter is so significant that it requires all Members to 
determine.  Given the financial value and strategic importance of the Re and CSG 
contracts, the Chairman of the Policy & Resources Committee has agreed that this 
decision should be taken by Council.    
 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Policy and Resources Committee recommend to Council that: 
a. the council does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 

contracts that relate to the Procurement service, Regulatory Services 
(Trading Standards, Licensing, Environmental Health), the regeneration 
service and highways; 

b. upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be 
returned to the Council; 

c. the future strategy for the Highways service should be the subject of a 
separate report to the Environment Committee; 

d. the Recruitment service be returned to the Council in February 2022; 
and 

e. the Chief Executive be authorised to take the necessary action relating 
to any transfers or actions associated with the services, subject to the 
conclusion of the necessary due diligence.  

 

2. That the Policy and Resources Committee recommend that Council notes the 
direction of travel for each service that was agreed previously as set out in 
section 1.8 of the report (Annex 1) including the services listed 
for further review, with short extension: Accounts Payable/Integra, HR/Core 
HR*, Estates* (*with some element of the service potentially returning to the 
Council upon expiry of the contract) and Cemetery and Crematorium.  

3. That the Policy and Resources Committee recommend that Council notes the 
content of the Review of Capita Contracts Public Engagement report (Annex 2) 
and O
[...]

Committee 

 
23 November 2021 

Title  Review of Capita Contracts  

Report of Chief Executive 

Wards All 

Status 

Public (except Appendix C, which is not for publication by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, because it contains information 
relating to the financial and business affairs of Capita and the 
Council) 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Evaluation Criteria 
Appendix B – Performance Packs 
Appendix C (exempt) – Financial Assessment 

Officer Contact Details  

John Hooton – Chief Executive 
john.hooton@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2460 

 

Deborah Hinde – Director, Commercial and Customer 
Services 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2461 

79

mailto:john.hooton@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk


Officer Recommendations  

That the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Notes that extension proposals have been received from Capita; 

2. Notes the evaluation approach that will be applied to those proposals, as set 

out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.6; 

3. Notes the content of the performance packs attached at Appendix B; 

4. Makes the following recommendations to the next meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee: 

 
That the Policy and Resources Committee agrees that: 

a. the council does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 
contracts that relate to the procurement service, regulatory services, 
the regeneration service and highways; 

b. upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be 
returned to the council; 

c. the future strategy for the highways service should be the subject of a 
separate report to the Environment Committee; 

d. the recruitment service be returned to the council in February 2022; and 
e. the chief executive be authorised to take the necessary action to 

transfer the recruitment service back to the council, subject to the 
conclusion of the necessary due diligence, and to prepare for 
[...]
eturning the 
recruitment element of the HR/payroll service to the council upon expiry of the 
contract, to further strengthen the client/contract relationship.  Through 
subsequent discussions, it has been concluded that, with the imminent expiry 
of the contract for Vacancy Filler software, the most appropriate course of 
action is to return the service to the council in February 2022 and for the 
council to contract directly with Vacancy Filler.  The service comprises three 

84



staff and discussions have commenced in respect of the TUPE implications of 
a service transfer. 
 

2.17 Any resulting contract price change would be based on the current actual cost 
of providing the service, which could result in a small budget pressure due to 
increased pension costs.  The financial details are set out in Appendix C, 
which is not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, because it contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of Capita and the Council.  Further due 
diligence, including consideration of any equalities impact, is required prior to 
implementation of the transfer. 

 
2.18 It is therefore recommended that the Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee make the following recommendations to the next meeting of the 
Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
That the Policy and Resources Committee agrees that: 

a. the council does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 
contracts that relate to the procurement service, regulatory services, 
the regeneration service and highways; 

b. upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be 
returned to the council; 

c. the future strategy for the highways service should be the subject of a 
separate report to the Environment Committee; 

d. the recruitment service should be returned to the council in February 
2022; and 

e. the chief executive be authorised to take the necessary action to 
transfer the recru
[...]
 
training to ensure that all staff receive it, with specific training provided to managers, 
so that it is made clear to the whole workforce that the organisation does not tolerate 
discrimination or harassment 

 

 we will create a permanent role within the HR service to co-ordinate activity, support 

the staff networks and ensure that the EDI Action Plan is successfully delivered  

 

 we will continue to improve the quality of data that we hold about our workforce, so 

that we are able to make informed decisions about how we can promote EDI across 

the organisation 

 

 

325



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

Barnet Council entered into a contract with Argenti for the provision of care technology 
services for a period of three (3) years from 1st April 2017 (with the option to extend for an 
additional two (2) years). 
 
The Argenti care technology service provides Barnet Council with a high quality, innovative 
offer that uses care technology, monitoring and support to enable people to live as 
independently as possible within their homes.  

The two available contract extension options have been exercised and the contract will 
come to an end on the 31st March 2022.  

This report seeks approval from the Committee to extend the contract with Argenti for a 
further year via a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules at a cost of £1,850,000. The 
additional time granted by the waiver will enable the council to engage with NHS partners 
to develop integrated services over the longer term. 

 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 

9 December 2021 

Title  
Telecare – Request for a 1-year 
contract waiver 

Report of Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          None  

Officer Contact Details  

Muyi Adekoya, Head of Older Adults Commissioning  
muyi.adekoya@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Conor Maguire, Health and Social Care Commissioner 
Conor.maguire

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Policy and Resources Committee 

 
9 December 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

Councillor David Longstaff (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Ross Houston 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

Councillor Mittra declared an interest in item 11 Delivery and Outcomes Framework for 
Barnet Plan - Q2 2021-22 as he was connected. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

Details of the questions asked and the answers provided were published and circulated at 
the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

None. 
 

7.    BUSINESS PLANNING (BUDGET 2022/23, MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2022-26), AND BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2021/22  
 

The Chairman then introduced the report which provided an update following the Autumn 
Budget and Spending Review (SR21) on 27 October 2021. The report sets out the latest 
estimates and assumptions on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2022-26, 
savings and income generation plans, fees and charges and the capital programme 



 

2 

 
The report sought Committee approval for budget management decisions for 2021/22, 
required as part of normal business in line with the Financial Regulations.  
 
During discussion the Committee unanimously agreed to amend recommendation 2 as 
follows: 
 
The Chairman moved a Approves delegated authority to the Executive Director of 
Resources (S151 Officer) to amend the MTFS in line with the 2022/23 Local Government 
Finance Settlement and other rates, to enable the 2022/23 Budget Consultation process to 
commence as discussed in paragraph 5.9. 
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the report as amended. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For  7 

Against  6 

Abstentions  0 

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
Regarding the medium term financial strategy: 
 
1. To note the latest update on the MTFS further to budget submissions from 

council services and the information contained in the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Budget and Spending Review 2021. This includes the budget proposals (savings, 
income generation, and pressures) for 2022/23 and later years. This is detailed in 
this report and in appendix A; 
 

2. To delegated authority to the Executive Director of Resources (S151 Officer) to 
amend the MTFS in line with the 2022/23 Local Government Finance Settlement 
and other rates, to enable the 2022/23 Budget Consultation process to 
commence as discussed in paragraph 5.9; 
 

3. To approve the proposed fees and charges for referral to council, including 
proposed rent increase in line with Government policy for existing council 
tenants for social dwellings and affordable rent dwellings, proposed rent 
increase for temporary accommodation and proposed service charges and 
garage rents to take effect from 1st April 2022, as set in appendix C; 

 
4. To note the current and forecast position on earmarked reserves in paragraph 

1.4; 
 

Regarding consultation on budget and council tax proposals: 
 
5. To consult on the use of the Council’s flexibility to raise the level of General 

Council Tax by up to 1.99% in 2022/23 in accordance with the scenarios in 
paragraph 1.3.7; 
 

6. To consult on the use of the Council’s flexibility to apply a Social Care Precept of 
1%, to help fund pressures in social care; 



 

3 

 
7. To approve the council’s budget consultation be launched in the week of 20 

December 2021 after which the budget with a cumulative equality impact 
assessment will be considered by the Committee on 9 February 2022, before it is 
referred to council; 
 

8. To note the current position on the Eight Authority Business Rates Pool for 
2022/23 discussed in paragraph 1.3.15-17, and delegates authority to the 
Executive Director of Resources (S151 Officer) to take all necessary actions to 
participate in and execute the agreement; 

 
8.    ANNUAL PROCUREMENT FORWARD PLAN [APFP] 2022/2023  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which set out the detail of envisaged procurement 
requirements for 2022/2023 and, where known, for 2023/24, 2024/25. This report sought 
authorisation to enable commencement of procurement activity in accordance with the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, subject to confirmation of continued requirement, and 
any additional approvals required under the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the report as amended. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For  7 

Against  0 

Abstentions  6 

 
The Committee RESOLVED 
 
1. To approve the Annual Procurement Forward Plan as a record of forward activity 

for 2022/23 – 2024/25.  
 

2. To note the requirements for procurement activity will be subject to service 
confirmation of continued requirement of any additional approvals required 
under the Council’s Constitution, including the Contract Procedure Rules, 
authorisation of Procurement Launch Document including identification of 
approved budget source. 

 
9.    SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY FRAMEWORK  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which provided an overview of the Sustainability 
Strategy Framework which will be used to scope and inform the forthcoming Sustainability 
Strategy. The framework builds on existing sustainability action the Council is taking and 
has been written in the context of the agreements reached at COP26 and the Environment 
Act 2021. 
 
It was noted that the Sustainability Strategy had an important part to play in Barnet 
Council’s role of improving the lives of residents and businesses across the borough, by 
investing in sustainability to deliver long and short-term improvements in the lives of 
residents. 
 



 

4 

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the report as amended. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For  13 

Against  0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
1. To approve the net zero ambitions laid out within the report, including the 

Council’s target of being a net zero organisation by 2030, and for Barnet as a 
place to be net zero as soon as possible following this and by 2050 at the latest 
 

2. To note the carbon baseline and its findings (section 1.4-1.6) 
 

3. To note the actions already taken to date that have helped to begin addressing 
carbon emissions within the Council and across the borough, and the 
communications activity that has taken place 

 
4. To approve the Sustainability Strategy Framework (section 1.9-1.11), which will 

form the basis of the Sustainability Strategy 
 

5. To instruct officers to begin work on conducting feasibility studies and 
implementing the workstreams (section 1.9-1.11), and delegate authority to the 
Executive Director of Resources in order to take the necessary actions to look at 
the funding and resource requirements needed to deliver on these ambitions, 
and authority to proceed with procurements for the development of the 
Sustainability Strategy. 

 
10.    RECOMMENDATION FROM FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS 

COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  
 

The Chairman introduced the report from the Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee at its meeting on 23 November 2021 which considered the reports on the 
Review of Capita Contracts and referred to this Committee. The report makes 
recommendations to Full Council to make the decision given the financial value and 
strategic importance of the Re and CSG contracts.  
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the  
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For  13 

Against  0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
1. To recommend to Council that: 



 

5 

a) the council does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 
contracts that relate to the Procurement service, Regulatory Services 
(Trading Standards, Licensing, Environmental Health), the regeneration 
service and highways; 

b) upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be returned to 
the Council; 

c) the future strategy for the Highways service should be the subject of a 
separate report to the Environment Committee; 

d) the Recruitment service be returned to the Council in February 2022; and 
e) the Chief Executive be authorised to take the necessary action relating to any 

transfers or actions associated with the services, subject to the conclusion of 
the necessary due diligence. 

 
2. To recommend that Council notes the direction of travel for each service that 

was agreed previously as set out in section 1.8 of the report (Annex 1) including 
the services listed for further review, with short extension: Accounts 
Payable/Integra, HR/Core HR*, Estates* (*with some element of the service 
potentially returning to the Council upon expiry of the contract) and Cemetery 
and Crematorium.  
 

3. To recommend that Council notes the content of the Review of Capita Contracts 
Public Engagement report (Annex 2) and ORS Report (Appendix 2A) 

 
11.    DELIVERY AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK FOR THE BARNET PLAN - Q2 2021-

22  
 

The Chairman introduced the report which provides a progress update on delivery of the 
Barnet Plan and performance against the associated Outcomes Framework Q2 2021-22. 
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the  
recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For  13 

Against  0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to note the report and progress made 
towards delivering the agreed outcomes of the Barnet Plan. 
 

12.    SOCIAL VALUE POLICY 2021-25  
 

The Chairman introduced the report which sought approval on the council’s Social Value 
Policy 2021-25, including a pledge to raise the baseline weighting for social value in 
contract bids to 20%. The Social Value policy determined the council’s approach to 
sourcing goods and services beyond the principles of competition and value-for-money, to 
ensure social and community benefits are obtained whenever we do business.  
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the report as amended. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 



 

6 

 

For  13 

Against  0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED: 
 
1. To adopt the Social Value Policy (Appendix 1 to this report) and its pledge to 

raise the baseline weighting for social value in contract bids to 20%. 
 

2. To authorise officers to implement the Social Value Policy and to use a Social 
Value Toolkit (as set out in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2). 

 
13.    ANNUAL EQUALITIES REPORT 2020/21  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which sought approval for the council’s Annual 
Equalities Report (AER) for the financial year 2020/21 which demonstrates how the council 
complies with the Public Sector Equality Duty in the Equality Act 2010.  
 
The AER looked back over the previous financial year and detailed how the council 
approached its statutory responsibilities under The Equality Act and the Public Sector 
Equality Duty; the approach to implementing the equalities policy; and the progress 
against the Strategic Equalities Objective, covering the key achievements and case 
studies from across the council. 
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the report as amended. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For  13 

Against  0 

Abstentions  0 

 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to approve the Annual Equalities Report 
2020/21 for publication on the council website. 
 

14.    TELECARE - REQUEST FOR A 1-YEAR CONTRACT WAIVER  
 

The Chairman introduced the report which sought approval from the Committee to extend 
the contract with Argenti for a further year via a waiver of the Contract Procedure Rules at 
a cost of £1,850,000. The additional time granted by the waiver would enable the council 
to engage with NHS partners to develop integrated services over the longer term. 
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations 
in the report as amended. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For  13 

Against  0 

Abstentions  0 



 

7 

 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED to approve a waiver of the Contract 
Procedure Rules pursuant to Rule 12.1. for the extension of the contract with 
Argenti for the provision of the Telecare service from 1st April 2022 for the period of 
one year up to 31st March 2023 at a cost of £1,850,000 
 

15.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED – The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

16.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

None. 
 

17.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The Chairman asked committee members if there were any questions on the exempt 
reports on the agenda. The Committee confirmed that there were no questions. There was 
therefore no requirement to move into exempt session. 
 

18.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
 


